DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELESSNESS AND
SUPPORTIVE HOUSING

Shireen McSpadden, Executive Director Daniel Lurie, Mayor
To: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
From: Shireen McSpadden
Executive Director
Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing

Date: July 16, 2025

Subject: Annual Report on Gifts Received by HSH in Fiscal Year 2024-25

In accordance with Administrative Code Section 10.10.305, this report serves to notify the Board of
Supervisors of all gifts received and gift funds expended by the Department of Homelessness and
Supportive Housing (HSH) during fiscal year FY 2024-25, including donations to and expenditures from the
Mayor’s Fund for the Homeless (which HSH administers).

Donations to the Mayor’s Fund for the Homeless are expended in accordance with Administration Code
Section 10.100-106 and labeled in this report with the intended use of “homeless assistance”.

FY 2024-25 Gifts Received:

Donor's Financial

Da.te Donor Name Interest involving Natu.re i Intended Use
Received o . Gift
City, if any
7/03/24 Benson Deverett N/A Cash $50.00 Ho'meless
assistance
Homeless
7/15/24 Wolfgang Schulz N/A Cash $30.00 assistance
Alexandra Homeless
&/05/24 Williams e Casl 520.00 assistance
8/05/24 | Aamod S Raje N/A Cash $25.00 Homeless
assistance
8/05/24  Timothy Rowe N/A Cash $60.00 Homeless
assistance
Mark Schenkel in
honor of Mark Homeless
8/11/24 Schenkel and Alex N/A Cash 5100.00 assistance
M. Whitaker
Corisa Aaronson Homeless
9/09/24 in honor of Corisa N/A Cash $100.00 .
. assistance
and Sid Aaronson
Christopher
Tarangioli in Homeless
10/09/24 Honor of N/A Cash $100.00 .
. assistance
Christopher
Tarangioli

SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING
http://hsh.sfgov.org | 628.652.7700 | 440 Turk Street, San Francisco, CA 94102



http://hsh.sfgov.org/

FY2022-23 HSH Annual Gift Form

10/16/24
10/18/24

10/21/24

10/23/24

11/04/24
11/20/24

11/22/24

11/22/24

11/25/24

12/04/24

12/05/24
12/09/24

12/12/24

12/13/24

12/16/24
12/17/24
1/02/25
1/02/25
1/06/25

1/15/25

@ SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING

Jeffrey A Boerth
MYLES KELLEY

Jesse Juarros

ZHIBIN GAO in
Honor of ZHiBIN
GAO

Simone Gehrig

Roxandra Isear

Hongruo Yun in
Honor of Gigi Lin
James Trieu in
Honor of James
Trieu

Mayra Alvarez

The San Francisco
Foundation - Amy
Margolis
Charitable Fund
Eric Ssnne in
Honor of Thersa

Udita Upadhyay

J. Winn-Bell

William Viray in
Honor of honor
Filipino &
Filipina,s&lgemco,
foodflyinggroup

Catherine Stricklin

George T Lam

Margaret Rhee in
Honor of Winoto

Susannah Owen

Charles H. Russell-
Schlesinger

Hira Safdar

HSH
w 628.652.7700 | hsh.sfgov.org

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

$100.00
$50.00

$25.00

$1,000.00

$100.00
$36.00

$50.00

$100.00

$25.00

$5,000.00

$25.00
$25.00

$30.00

$1.00

$100.00
$30.00
$25.00
$10.00
$1,000.00

$50.00

Homeless
assistance
Homeless
assistance
Homeless
assistance

Homeless
assistance

Homeless
assistance
Homeless
assistance
Homeless
assistance

Homeless
assistance

Homeless
assistance

Homeless
assistance

Homeless
assistance
Homeless
assistance
Homeless
assistance

Homeless
assistance

Homeless
assistance
Homeless
assistance
Homeless
assistance
Homeless
assistance
Homeless
assistance
Homeless
assistance


http://hsh.sfgov.org/rehousing

FY2022-23 HSH Annual Gift Form

UL Homeless
1/22/25 | Yasmeen in Honor N/A Cash $20.00 .
assistance
of Rummana
Douglas Feigelson Homeless
2/11/25 in Honor of N/A Cash $100.00 .
assistance
Mystro
3/17/25  Andrew A Ras N/A Cash $10.00 Homeless
assistance
4/04/25 Kara Rahaim N/A Cash $100.00 Homeless
assistance
4/10/25 Anne Zhang N/A Cash $25.00 Homeless
assistance
4/15/25 Ariel Helperin- N/A Cash $5.00 Horneless
lange assistance
4/22/25 Ariel Helperin- N/A Cash $5.00 Ho.meless
lange assistance
4/24/25 Ariel Helperin- N/A Cash $5.00 Homeless
lange assistance
5/19/25 Nathan Cao N/A Cash $150.00 Homeless
assistance
5/29/25  Chea Woon Shin N/A Cash $58.00 Homeless
assistance
Cameron Marsella Homeless
6/3/2025 in Honor of N/A Cash $100.00 .
assistance
Cameron Marsella
Homeless
202 . .
6/4/2025 Thomas Angst N/A Cash $5.00 assistance
Caroline Long in Homeless
6/16/2025 Honor of Tim N/A Cash $100.00 .
Long assistance

Total: $8,950.00

FY 2024-25 Gift Expenditures
The table includes use of prior year donations and private grants to the Mayor’s Fund for the Homeless.

Description of Expenditure Payee Amount

Payment to the vendor of San Francisco’s Homeless Management Bitfocus, Inc. $27,100.00
Information System (the ONE System) for its work on Phase 2 of a

project to improve shelter-related functionality and data tracking.

This component added new functionality to allow 311 and CAAP to

make shelters referrals within the ONE System.

(date paid: 5/1/2025) (Use of restricted gift)

Payment to the vendor of San Francisco’s Homeless Management Bitfocus, Inc. $68,250.00
Information System (the ONE System) for its work on Phase 2 of a

SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING 3
628.652.7700 | hsh.sfgov.org



http://hsh.sfgov.org/rehousing

FY2022-23 HSH Annual Gift Form

project to improve shelter-related functionality and data tracking.
This component added functionality to prevent shelter referrals to
sites where the client/household has an active Denials of Service.
(date paid: 5/1/2025) (Use of restricted gift)

Total: $95,350.00

SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING 4
628.652.7700 | hsh.sfgov.org



http://hsh.sfgov.org/rehousing

