Shireen McSpadden, Executive Director



Daniel Lurie, Mayor

To: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

From: Shireen McSpadden Executive Director

Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing

Date: July 16, 2025

Subject: Annual Report on Gifts Received by HSH in Fiscal Year 2024-25

In accordance with Administrative Code Section 10.10.305, this report serves to notify the Board of Supervisors of all gifts received and gift funds expended by the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing (HSH) during fiscal year FY 2024-25, including donations to and expenditures from the Mayor's Fund for the Homeless (which HSH administers).

Donations to the Mayor's Fund for the Homeless are expended in accordance with Administration Code Section 10.100-106 and labeled in this report with the intended use of "homeless assistance".

FY 2024-25 Gifts Received:

Date Received	Donor Name	Donor's Financial Interest involving City, if any	Nature of Gift	Value	Intended Use
7/03/24	Benson Deverett	N/A	Cash	\$50.00	Homeless assistance
7/15/24	Wolfgang Schulz	N/A	Cash	\$30.00	Homeless assistance
8/05/24	Alexandra Williams	N/A	Cash	\$20.00	Homeless assistance
8/05/24	Aamod S Raje	N/A	Cash	\$25.00	Homeless assistance
8/05/24	Timothy Rowe	N/A	Cash	\$60.00	Homeless assistance
8/11/24	Mark Schenkel in honor of Mark Schenkel and Alex M. Whitaker	N/A	Cash	\$100.00	Homeless assistance
9/09/24	Corisa Aaronson in honor of Corisa and Sid Aaronson	N/A	Cash	\$100.00	Homeless assistance
10/09/24	Christopher Tarangioli in Honor of Christopher Tarangioli	N/A	Cash	\$100.00	Homeless assistance

10/16/24	Jeffrey A Boerth	N/A	Cash	\$100.00	Homeless assistance
10/18/24	MYLES KELLEY	N/A	Cash	\$50.00	Homeless assistance
10/21/24	Jesse Juarros	N/A	Cash	\$25.00	Homeless assistance
10/23/24	ZHIBIN GAO in Honor of ZHIBIN GAO	N/A	Cash	\$1,000.00	Homeless assistance
11/04/24	Simone Gehrig	N/A	Cash	\$100.00	Homeless assistance
11/20/24	Roxandra Isear	N/A	Cash	\$36.00	Homeless assistance
11/22/24	Hongruo Yun in Honor of Gigi Lin	N/A	Cash	\$50.00	Homeless assistance
11/22/24	James Trieu in Honor of James Trieu	N/A	Cash	\$100.00	Homeless assistance
11/25/24	Mayra Alvarez	N/A	Cash	\$25.00	Homeless assistance
12/04/24	The San Francisco Foundation - Amy Margolis Charitable Fund	N/A	Cash	\$5,000.00	Homeless assistance
12/05/24	Eric Ssnne in Honor of Thersa	N/A	Cash	\$25.00	Homeless assistance
12/09/24	Udita Upadhyay	N/A	Cash	\$25.00	Homeless assistance
12/12/24	J. Winn-Bell	N/A	Cash	\$30.00	Homeless assistance
12/13/24	William Viray in Honor of honor Filipino & Filipina,s&lgemco, foodflyinggroup	N/A	Cash	\$1.00	Homeless assistance
12/16/24	Catherine Stricklin	N/A	Cash	\$100.00	Homeless assistance
12/17/24	George T Lam	N/A	Cash	\$30.00	Homeless assistance
1/02/25	Margaret Rhee in Honor of Winoto	N/A	Cash	\$25.00	Homeless assistance
1/02/25	Susannah Owen	N/A	Cash	\$10.00	Homeless assistance
1/06/25	Charles H. Russell- Schlesinger	N/A	Cash	\$1,000.00	Homeless assistance
1/15/25	Hira Safdar	N/A	Cash	\$50.00	Homeless assistance



1/22/25	Rummana Yasmeen in Honor of Rummana	N/A	Cash	\$20.00	Homeless assistance
2/11/25	Douglas Feigelson in Honor of Mystro	N/A	Cash	\$100.00	Homeless assistance
3/17/25	Andrew A Ras	N/A	Cash	\$10.00	Homeless assistance
4/04/25	Kara Rahaim	N/A	Cash	\$100.00	Homeless assistance
4/10/25	Anne Zhang	N/A	Cash	\$25.00	Homeless assistance
4/15/25	Ariel Helperin- lange	N/A	Cash	\$5.00	Homeless assistance
4/22/25	Ariel Helperin- lange	N/A	Cash	\$5.00	Homeless assistance
4/24/25	Ariel Helperin- lange	N/A	Cash	\$5.00	Homeless assistance
5/19/25	Nathan Cao	N/A	Cash	\$150.00	Homeless assistance
5/29/25	Chea Woon Shin	N/A	Cash	\$58.00	Homeless assistance
6/3/2025	Cameron Marsella in Honor of Cameron Marsella	N/A	Cash	\$100.00	Homeless assistance
6/4/2025	Thomas Angst	N/A	Cash	\$5.00	Homeless assistance
6/16/2025	Caroline Long in Honor of Tim Long	N/A	Cash	\$100.00	Homeless assistance
Total: \$8,950.00					

FY 2024-25 Gift Expenditures

The table includes use of prior year donations and private grants to the Mayor's Fund for the Homeless.

Description of Expenditure	Payee	Amount
Payment to the vendor of San Francisco's Homeless Management Information System (the ONE System) for its work on Phase 2 of a project to improve shelter-related functionality and data tracking. This component added new functionality to allow 311 and CAAP to make shelters referrals within the ONE System. (date paid: 5/1/2025) (Use of restricted gift)	Bitfocus, Inc.	\$27,100.00
Payment to the vendor of San Francisco's Homeless Management Information System (the ONE System) for its work on Phase 2 of a	Bitfocus, Inc.	\$68,250.00



FY2022-23 HSH Annual Gift Form

project to improve shelter-related functionality and data tracking. This component added functionality to prevent shelter referrals to sites where the client/household has an active Denials of Service. (date paid: 5/1/2025) (Use of restricted gift)		
	Total:	\$95,350.00